

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO  
WESTERN DIVISION

In re CHEMED CORP. SECURITIES	)	No. 1:12-cv-00028-MRB
LITIGATION	)	
_____	)	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
	)	
This Document Relates To:	)	Judge Michael R. Barrett
	)	
ALL ACTIONS.	)	
_____	)	

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR FINAL  
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION OF  
SETTLEMENT PROCEEDS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. THE NOTICE OF SETTLEMENT SATISFIES RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS REQUIREMENTS.....	3
III. THE SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE APPROVED BY THE COURT.....	5
A. The Standards for Judicial Approval of Class Action Settlements.....	5
B. The Settlement Satisfies the Criteria for Final Approval.....	8
1. The Likelihood of Success on the Merits Balanced Against Relief Offered .....	8
2. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation .....	14
3. The Stage of Proceedings and Extent of Discovery.....	15
4. The Settlement Is the Result of “Arm’s-Length” Negotiations Among Competent and Experienced Counsel .....	16
5. The Reaction of the Settlement Class .....	17
6. The Public Interest .....	18
IV. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION OF SETTLEMENT PROCEEDS IS FAIR AND REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED .....	19
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.</i> , 572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	8
<i>Armstrong v. Gallia Metro. Hous. Auth.</i> , No. 2:98-CV-373, 2001 WL 1842452 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 23, 2001).....	17
<i>Bronson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 604 F. Supp. 68 (S.D. Ohio 1984) .....	6, 7
<i>Brotherton v. Cleveland</i> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 894 (S.D. Ohio 2001) .....	6, 17, 18
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	7
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	12
<i>Enter. Energy Corp. v. Columbia Gas Transmission Corp.</i> , 137 F.R.D. 240 (S.D. Ohio 1991).....	5
<i>Fidel v. Farley</i> , 534 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	3
<i>Gascho v. Global Fitness Holdings, LLC</i> , No. 2:11-cv-436, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46846 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 4, 2014).....	6, 7
<i>Granada Invs., Inc. v. DWG Corp.</i> , 823 F. Supp. 448 (N.D. Ohio 1993).....	6
<i>Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	12
<i>Hyland v. Homeservices of Am., Inc.</i> , No. 3:05-CV-612-R, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61994 (W.D. Ky. May 3, 2012).....	18
<i>In re Broadwing, Inc. ERISA Litig.</i> , 252 F.R.D. 369 (S.D. Ohio 2006).....	15, 18

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Chambers Dev. Sec. Litig.</i> , 912 F. Supp. 822 (W.D. Pa. 1995).....	15
<i>In re Chicken Antitrust Litig.</i> , 810 F.2d 1017 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	19
<i>In re Comshare Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 183 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	9
<i>In re Delphi Corp. Sec.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008) .....	11, 14
<i>In re Fannie Mae Sec., Derivative, and ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 04-1639 (RJL), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172231 (D.D.C. Dec. 6, 2013).....	13
<i>In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	8, 14
<i>In re Omnivision Techs.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2007) .....	13
<i>In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 08-MD-01952, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77645 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 2, 2010) .....	5
<i>In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 08-MDL-01952, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150427 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 13, 2011).....	15, 19
<i>In re Telectronics Pacing Sys.</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 985 (S.D. Ohio 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Tyco Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007).....	12
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 MDL 01695 (CM), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85629 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007) .....	13
<i>In re Warner Commc’ns Sec. Litig.</i> , 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985), <i>aff’d</i> , 798 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1986).....	12

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Xcel Energy, Inc.</i> , 364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005).....	2
<i>Ind. State Dist. Council of Laborers v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , 583 F.3d 935 (6th Cir. 2009), cert. granted, ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 1490 (2014).....	10
<i>Kogan v. AIMCO Fox Chase, L.P.</i> , 193 F.R.D. 496 (E.D. Mich. 2000) .....	7, 15
<i>Lewis v. Newman</i> , 59 F.R.D 525 (S.D.N.Y. 1973) .....	14
<i>Manners v. Am. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 3-98-0266, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22880 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 11, 1999) .....	5
<i>Meyer v. Green</i> , 710 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	12
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	4
<i>New Eng. Health Care Emps. Pension Fund v. Fruit of the Loom, Inc.</i> , 234 F.R.D. 627 (W.D. Ky. 2006).....	14
<i>Poplar Creek Dev. Co. v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.</i> , 636 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	6, 8
<i>Rankin v. Rots</i> , No. 02-CV-71045, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45706 (E.D. Mich. June 28, 2006).....	5
<i>Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat’l Bank</i> , 288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	15
<i>Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011), cert. denied, ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 1876 (2012).....	19
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	18

**Page**

*Thacker v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.*,  
695 F. Supp. 2d 521 (E.D. Ky. 2010),  
*aff'd sub nom. Poplar Creek*, 636 F.3d 235.....17

*UAW v. GMC*,  
497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007) .....5, 6, 7

*White v. NFL*,  
822 F. Supp. 1389 (D. Minn. 1993).....19

*Whitford v. First Nationwide Bank*,  
147 F.R.D. 135 (W.D. Ky. 1992).....6

*Williams v. First Nat’l Bank*,  
216 U.S. 582 (1910).....5

*Williams v. Vukovich*,  
720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1983) .....6, 7, 8, 16

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

15 U.S.C.  
§78j(b).....8  
§78u-4(a)(7) .....4

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure  
Rule 1 .....2  
Rule 23 .....3, 5  
Rule 23(b)(3).....3, 5  
Rule 23(c)(2)(B).....3  
Rule 23(e).....1, 6  
Rule 23(e)(1).....3

17 C.F.R.  
§240.10b-5 .....8

**SECONDARY AUTHORITIES**

Dr. Renzo Comolli, Sukaina Klein, Dr. Ronald I. Miller  
& Svetlana Starykh, *Recent Trends in Securities Class Action  
Litigation: 2012 Full-Year Review, Settlements Up; Attorneys’  
Fees Down* (NERA Jan. 29, 2013).....8

**Page**

2 Herbert Newberg & Alba Conte,  
*Newberg on Class Actions* (3d ed. 1992)  
§11.48.....18
